
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
SW side of York Road; 225 feet SE of the 
c/1 of Fairmount Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING 
9th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(934 York Road) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
McDonald's Corporation 

Legal Owner * CASE NO. 2010-0236-A 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by Jeffrey Bell, Area Construction Manager, on behalf of the legal 

property owner, McDonald's Corporation. Variance relief is requested as follows: 

• From Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to 
permit 42 parking spaces in lieu of the required 56 parking spaces; and 

• From Section 409.10(8) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a drive-thru lane to cross the principal 
pedestrian access to the restaurant; and 

• From Section 409.11 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow exclusion of a separate loading area; and 

• From Section 409.4(C) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a one-way 12 foot drive aisle in lieu of 
the required 16 foot drive aisle. 

The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan and 

elevation drawings for the proposed addition, which were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibits 2 and 3, respectively. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance requests were Stanley 

S. Fine, Esquire, and Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire, attorneys for Petitioner McDonald's 

Corporation; Jeffrey Bell, Area Construction Manager for McDonald's Corporation; and Iwona 

Rostek-Zarska and Walenty Zarski of Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc., the consulting 

engineers who prepared the site plan for this property. In addition, Mr. Richard Parsons of the 
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Greater Towson Council of Community Associations attended the hearing as an interested 

citizen, but did not participate. No Protestants or other interested persons appeared at the 

hearing. 

Testimony and evidence presented at the hearing revealed that the subject property is 

slightly irregular in shape and consists of approximately 0.711 acre, more or less, zoned B.R. 

The property is located on the west side of York Road, just north of downtown Towson, in 

Baltimore County. The area is a mix of commercial retail, fast food restaurants, and automotive 

service uses. The subject property is improved with an existing McDonald's fast food restaurant 

with drive-thru service and parking. At this time, McDonald's proposes to construct a 296 

square foot addition to the rear of the restaurant in order to add a second drive-thru window. The 

existing structure was constructed in 1978 and does approximately 65% of its business at the 

drive-thru, often creating significant queuing problems as cars in the drive-thru lane are 

frequently stacked all the way to York Road. McDonald's anticipates that the addition of a 

second drive-thru window and the relocation of the menu board will improve the efficiency of 

the drive-thru operation and alleviate some of the overflow problems that the site currently 

experiences. The proposed addition will not increase the seating area or capacity of the 

restaurant as shown on the floor plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's 

Exhibit 4. In connection with the proposed addition and relocation of the drive-thru menu board, 

McDonald's proposes to reconfigure its parking area to create parallel parking spaces along the 

west side of the property and to relocate the handicap accessible parking spaces from the north 

side of the property to the east side of the property along York Road to provide a safer means of 

access to the restaurant. These changes are reflected on the site plan. 
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In support of its request, Petitioner submitted a letter of support from the Baltimore 

County Department of Economic Development, as well as email correspondence from Nancy 

Pivec, President of the Towson Park Community Association, which were marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibits 6 and 7, respectively. Ms. Rostek-Zarska was accepted as 

an expert in site engineering and testified that the property is unique by virtue of its small size 

and narrowness, as well as the limitations imposed by the size and location of the existing 

building. Ms. Rostek-Zarska further testified that the proposed addition could not be constructed 

if the B.C.Z.R. were strictly applied because the lot cannot accommodate the amount of parking 

that would be required, as well as a separate loading area, a 16 foot drive aisle, and a principal 

pedestrian access to the restaurant that does not cross the drive-thru lane. The unique features of 

the property would therefore create a practical difficulty and prevent the construction of the 

proposed addition if strict application of the B.C.Z.R. were required. 

The existing restaurant has 43 off-street parking spaces. Under the current regulations, 

however, McDonald' s would be required to provide 56 parking spaces on the property to 

accommodate the fast food restaurant use under Section 409.6.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. A variance 

was previously granted for the property in Case No. 98-72-A to reduce the number of required 

off-street parking spaces from the 69 spaces that would have been required to 50 spaces. 

McDonald's never implemented that plan, however, and the site continues to have the original 43 

parking spaces. With the proposed reconfiguration of the parking area described above, 

however, the site will ultimately end up with 42 parking spaces, with a net loss of one space. In 

support of its request for a variance from the off-street parking requirements, McDonald's 

submitted a parking study conducted by Traffic Concepts, Inc., which was marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 5. This study examined the use of the existing McDonald' s 
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parking lot during its peak hours and found that a maximum of 38 cars were parked in the 

parking lot at any one time. The study therefore concluded that adequate parking exists at this 

site to accommodate peak demand periods. In addition, this McDonald' s does approximately 

65% of its business at the drive-thru. With the addition of a second drive-thru window, 

McDonald' s expects to increase the amount of drive-thru business by approximately 5-10%. 

This increase in drive-thru business would likely lessen the demand for off-street parking. 

Petitioner has also requested a variance from Section 409.lO(B) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 

a drive-thru lane to cross the principal pedestrian access to the restaurant. Due to the small size 

and narrowness of the lot, as well as the size and location of the existing structure, the principal 

pedestrian access to the restaurant must cross the drive-thru lane on the north side of the 

building. This is an existing condition and is not created by the proposed addition. Likewise, 

Petitioner has requested a variance from Section 409 .11 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow exclusion of a 

separate loading area. This is also an existing condition, as the restaurant currently does not have 

a designated loading area. Loading operations will continue to occur along the south side of the 

building during off-peak hours to minimize impact on patrons of the restaurant. 

Finally, Petitioner requests a variance from Section 409.4(C) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a 

one way 12 foot wide drive aisle in lieu of the required 16 foot drive aisle. The distance between 

the drive-thru lane and the face of the curb along the north property line is 33 feet. The B.C.Z.R. 

requires that parking spaces angled at 60 degrees must have a depth of 21 feet. If the angled 

parking spaces are to comply with this requirement, there will only be 12 feet left for the drive 

aisle, as the total distance between the drive-thru lane and the face of the curb along the north 

property line is limited to the existing 33 feet. Ms. Rostek-Zarska testified that the relocation of 

the menu board as proposed will lengthen the drive-thru lane, and the addition of a second 
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window will increase the efficiency of the drive-thru operation. As a result, fewer cars will 

queue along the north side of the property and any traffic conflicts that might occur as a result of 

the reduced drive aisle width will be minimized. In response to the Zoning Advisory Committee 

("ZAC") comment of the Department of Permits and Development Management, McDonald' s 

considered parallel parking spaces along the north side of the property, but ultimately determined 

that this would require a significant reduction in off-street parking and may not successfully 

alleviate traffic conditions within the parking lot due to the difficulty of parallel parking by 

customers. In addition, the proposed reconfiguration of the parking area will allow the relocation 

of the accessible parking spaces from the north side to the east side of the building, which will 

significantly improve pedestrian traffic and safety between those spaces and the restaurant. 

McDonald' s has therefore determined that the benefits of reconfiguring the parking area as 

proposed, including the 12 foot drive aisle, outweigh the potential traffic conflicts that may occur 

due to the reduced drive aisle width. I agree and find that Petitioner has considered the 

comments of the Department of Permits and Development Management and that the variance to 

permit a one-way 12 foot drive aisle in lieu of the required 16 foot drive aisle is appropriate and 

should be granted. 

As to the other ZAC comments, the Office of Planning comment dated April 8, 2010 

indicates that Petitioner has agreed to re-landscape the site and has submitted a landscape plan to 

the Office and A very Harden to address concerns. The Director of the Office of Planning has 

also granted a waiver of the Design Review Panel due to the limited nature of the improvements 

and subsequent to architectural review. The text of the waiver should be placed on the site plan. 

The Office of Planning supports the requested relief subject to the landscape plan. 
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After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that the 

requested variances meet the standards set forth in Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The property is 

unique by nature of its small size, its narrowness, and the limitations imposed by the size and 

location of the existing structure. These different features of the property drive the need for 

variance relief, and I find that Petitioner has satisfied its burden at law. The constraints imposed 

by these features would create a practical difficulty for Petitioner if strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. were required. I also find that the variance relief can be granted in strict harmony with 

the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the 

public health, safety, and general welfare. Thus, I find that the variance request can be granted 

in such a manner as to meet the requirements of Section 307 .1 of the B.C.Z.R., as interpreted in 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner' s variance 

requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this J 1 ~ day of April, 2010 by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioner's Variance requests as follows: 

• From Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to 
permit 42 parking spaces in lieu of the required 56 parking spaces; and 

• From Section 409 .1 O(B) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a drive-thru lane to cross the principal 
pedestrian access to the restaurant; and 

• From Section 409.11 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow exclusion of a separate loading area; and 

• From Section 409.4(C) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a one-way 12 foot drive aisle in lieu of 
the required 16 foot drive aisle, 

be and are hereby GRANTED. The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 
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1. Petitioner is advised that it may apply for any required building permits and be granted 
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process 
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. Petitioner shall prepare a bandscape Plan for review and approval by the Office of 
Planning and A very Harden, Landscape Architect, for the County. 

3. Petitioner shall place the text of the approved waiver of the Design Review Panel on the 
site plan. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Execlltive 

STANLEY S. FINE, ESQUIRE 

April 27, 2010 

CAROLINE L. HECKER, ESQUIRE 
ROSENBERG MARTIN GREENBERG LLP 
25 SOUTH CHARLES STREET, SUITE 2115 
BALTIMORE MD 21201 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2010-0236-A 
Property: 934 York Road 

Dear Mr. Fine and Ms. Hecker: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

~fl.~ 
4H~MAS H.~:s;WcK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Jeffrey Bell, Area Construction Manager, 6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda MD 20817 
Iwona Rostek-Zarska and Walenty Zarski, Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc., 222 Schilling Circle, Suite 105, 
Hunt Valley MD 21030 
Richard Parsons, 412 Woodbine Avenue, Towson MD 21204 
N

1
ancy Pivec, President of the Towson Park Community Assoc'iation, 934 Radcliffe Road, Towson MD 21204 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 i Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimore(.;Ountymd.gov 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 934 York Road 

whichispresentlyzoned~_B_R~~~~~~~~~~ ............ ~~ ............ ~~~~~ 
Deed Reference: 5881 I 226 Tax Account# 0904500840 

This Petition shall be filed With the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of t~e property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

• 409.6.A.2 to permit 42 parking spaces in lieu of the required 56 parking spaces; 
• 409.lO(B) to permit a drive-thru lane to cross the princ_ipal pedestrian access to the restaurant; 
• 409 .11 to allow exclusion of a separate loading area; 
• 409.4(C) to permit a one-way 12.' drive aisle in lieu of the required 16' drive aisle; 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

The small size of the lot and the size and location of the existing structure, which was built in 1978, make the 
property unique and would make the construction of the proposed drive-thru addition impossible without the 
reque,sted variances. The strict application of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations would therefore create a 
practical difficulty, for which the requested variances are the minimum necessary to afford relief. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State. Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Stanley S. Fine, Esq. 
Name - Type or Print 

Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
Company 

25 S. Charles St., Suite 2115 410-727~6600 
Address 

Baltimore 
City 

MD 
State 

Telephone No. c 

21201 
Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 
McDonald's Corpora tion 
Name - Ty~< &{.lj 
Signature 

Jeffrey Bell 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature · 

6903 Rockledge Dr., Suite 1100 240-497-3708 
Address 

Bethesda 
City 

MD 
State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Telephone No. 

20817 
Zip Code 

Jeffrey Bell, Area Construction Manager 
Name 

6903 Rockledge Dr., Suite 1100 240-497-3708 
Address Telephone No. 

Bethesda MD 20817 
City State Zip Code 

Offic.e Ufoe On\~ 
Case No. do ID- ru !?la -A 
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DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 
FOR ZONING VARIANCES 

MCDONALD'S - 934 YORK ROAD 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
9TH ELECTION DISTRICT; s™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

March 10, 2010 

Beginning for the same at a point on the southwestern side of York Road - Maryland 
Route No. 45, 66 foot wide, said point of beginning being southeast 225 feet more or less 
from the intersection formed by the extension of the centerline of Fairmount Avenue with 
said southwestern side of York Road, running thence leaving said point of beginning 
binding on part of said southwestern side of York Road, 

1. South 3 1 ° 38' 19" East 15 5. 00 feet; thence, 
2. South 56° 51 ' 41" West 211.20 feet; thence, 
3. North 23° 22 ' 36" West 157.22 feet; thence, 
4. North 56 ° 51 ' 41" East 188.60 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning. 

Containing 30,971 square feet or 0.711 acres ofland, more or less. 

This description is intended for zoning purposes only and shall not be used for 
conveyance of land 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requ ire that notice be given to the 
,. general public/neighboring property owners re lative-to ·' prop'erty '-whfeff'Ts1ifl'Te'1~0tiject of 

an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a publ ic hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petit ioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County , both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petit ioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requi rements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . Th is advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: cl,O ID - ()J2J to- A 
Petitioner: toc.:1) :,gA bD '5 Qog,p · 

Address or Location : 92>4 ':/DRK RD . 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: S :rnt-!L&'i s . £ 11\!E;: :£..$Q . 
I 

Address : Ro$Et,l.l?Jt;..g.G ['f)eR::OtJ GRff,:uaERG) &LP 

c/)5 s. CJ-I ARLE.5 Sr., ..Sp,1t. ct116" 

©RJ...--f"O. D') D s)!~ .01 

Telephone Number: '4I0·-1d1- /0 /; QO 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



-
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 52011 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

~ I I Date: ..:YJI(} iD 
Rev Sub I f ; 

Source/ Rev/ .. 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

001 <r, "...-: I~ 'n) ,j, J50 ..!''}.C5. i't; 

Total: '· l\t:j IZ) ......._,1r-i,.. .. 

Rec 
1°2)p. 1...:-r I t'Y'IDi?.Ef!_ °i)tE:3 lt-tJ ?,gtl)!:" From: f,-...A;J:) IN~ 

For: ~ 10 .. OJ~4· ... A 
T'f) e, Do ~rn 1.-D !:', '-1q_y4 "-/oiZ..K kD. 

D, HOrfiP~;otJ 
. ' 

DISTRIBUTION '. 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

• 

• 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

2 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning commissioner of eatttmore county, IJ'f authori­
ty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

C-: 2010-0236-A 
934 York Road . 
S/West side of York Road, 225 feet s/east of centerline of 
Fairmount Avenue 
9th Election District - 5th Councllmanlc District 
Legal OWner(s): McDonald's Corporation 

valiance: to permit 42 paridng spaces In lieu of the required 
56 parking spaces. To permit a drlve-thru lane across the 
principal pedestrian access to the restaurant. To allow ex­
clusion of a separate loading area; to permit a one-way 112 
feet drive aisle In lieu of the required 16 feet drive aisle. 
Hearing: Monday, April 19. 2010 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
104, Jefferson aulldlng. 105 west Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

WIWAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the Fiie and/or Hearing. 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (41 O) 887-3391. 
04/040 April 1 234533 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

_____ 4:~I ,_{ _, 201..Q__ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _ _;{L-_~s,1,u11cc~c~e~s91~·ve weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 4/ 1 { ,2o ra . 

)Q The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



Certificat of Posting 

RE: Case NO. 2010-0236-A 

Jeffrey Bell c/o Stanley Fine 

Date of Hearing/Closing __ 4/_1_9_/1_0 __ _ 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by law, were posted conspicuously on the property located at -----

934 York Road 

The sign(s) were posted on ________ 4 __ / __ 3/ __ 1 ..... 0 _______ _ 

See Attached 
Photograph 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Richard E. Hoffman 
(Printed Name) 

904 Dellwood Drive 
(Address) 

Fallston, Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 



. .. 

Certificate of Posting 
Photograph Attachment 

Re: 2010-0236-A 

Petitioner/Developer: -----­
Jeffrey Bell c/o Stanley Fine 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 4/19/10 

ZONING NOTICE 
CASE # tOIO· O'l.3~-1'. 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

Roo,,,, '°""~ .J•,....- &.t,u,.,., 
~-...,. PLACE: IPSWC_ .. ,. .. r-- <no4 

DATE AND TIME: ,.,,..,, ~- , .. - AT /O:Oo A .... 

mtNM•ns • 11 wrn1111 N ftlll c•m•n Alt S1111.1" n • cnsan 
llC .. 111 11.AHKUlll,ll JHI 

NIIOTIIIOlftflllACI .. Pffllffl.Mrlf ........ NIMnWU. 

934 York Road 

ature and date of sign poster) 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, April 1, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Stanley S. Fine 
Rosenberg, Martin , Greenberg, LLP 
25 S. Charles St. Ste. 2115 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-727-6600 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0236-A 
934 York Road 
S/west side of York Road , 225 feet s/east of centerline of Fairmount Avenue 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: McDonald 's Corporation 

Variance to permit 42 parking spaces in lieu of the required 56 parking spaces. To permit a 
drive-thru lane across the principal pedestrian access to the restaurant. To allow exclusion of a 
separate loading area; to permit a one-way 112 feet drive aisle in lieu of the required 16 feet 
drive aisle. 

Hearing: Monday, April 19, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 
// 

/~;i~~-~ 
i ' .i' 

.... "' .. t ·1 

' 
WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

March 18, 2010 · 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0236-A 
934 York Road 
S/west side of York Road, 225 feet s/east of centerline of Fairmount Avenue 
9th Election District..,.. 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: McDonald's Corporation 

Variance to permit 42 parking spaces in lieu of the required 56 parking spaces. To permit a 
drive-thru lane across the principal pedestrian access to the restaurant. To allow exclusion of a 
separate loading area; to permit a one-way 112 feet drive aisle in lieu of the required 16 feet 
drive aisle. 

Hearing: Monday, April 19, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

, . /; ' . ," // 1y ,. ,. - I :', 
(.: ... ' ,,,. 

· .; ""' •• _,.l c~ (:':· (....;..c, 
I 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Stanley Fine, 25 S. Charles Street, Ste. 2115, Baltimore 21201 
Jeffrey Bell , McDonald's Corp., 6903 Rockledge Dr. , Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
. APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, APRIL 3, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review / County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 / Towsori, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 / Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



JAMES T. SM ITH, JR. 
County Execu tive 

Stanley Fine 
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
25 S. Charles St. Ste. 2115 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

Dear: Stanley Fine 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOT ROCO. Director 
Depar/ment of Perm its and 
De ,,e/opment Management 

April 14, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0236-A, 934 York Rd . 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 10, 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists ofrepresentatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Jeffrey Bell, McDonald ' s Corporation; 6903 Rockledge Dr. Ste. 1100; Bethesda, MD 20817 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
I 11 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 

www.balti morecountymd .gov 



BAL TIM O RE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: April 8, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-236- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and offers the following: 

The applicant has agreed to relandscape the site and has submitted a landscape plan to the Office 
of Planning and A very Harden to address our concerns. The Director of the Office of Planning 
has also granted a waiver of the Design Review Panel due to the limited nature of the 
improvements and subsequent to architectural review. Place the text of the waiver on the plan. 
The Office of Planning supports the requested relief subject to the landscape plan. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W \DEVREVIZAC\ZACs 20 10\ 10-236.doc 

APR 1 ij J'. l 

ZONING COMMI ,IIQNl;R 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: April 15, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-236-A 
Address 934 York Road 

(Mc Donald's Corporation) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 15, 2010. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: April 15, 2010 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC I 0-236-A 934 York Road.doc 
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TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

Dennis A. Ke~tdy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 29, 2010 
Item No.: 2010-236 

DATE: March 17, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The aisle width for the angled parking along the north property line is wholly 
unacceptable. The 12-foot dimension really only scales as 10 feet and it is easy to foresee cars 
backed up onto York Road while someone is trying to back out of one the central spaces. I 
recommend that there be parallel spaces substituted for the angled spaces with a reduction in 
number of spaces being provided. Doing so would allow for some landscaping between the 
parallel spaces and the north property line. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC - Comments\ZAC-ITEM NO 2010-0236-0329201 O.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

MARYLAND 

Distribution Meeting Of: March 15, 2010 

Item Numbers: 0233-0236 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

March 8,2010 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I State~ 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Administration 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

March 19, 2009 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2010-0236-A 
MD 45 (York Road) 
225' east of Fairmount Avenue 
McDonald's Corporation 
934 York Road 
Variance- To permit 42 parking 
spaces ... ... . 

Thank you for the opportunity to review ZAC Agenda Item No. 2010-0236-A on the subject of 
the above captioned, which was received on March 15, 2010. We understand that the aforementioned 
submission pertains to a request to permit a drive thru lane across the principal pedestrian access and 
other improvements shown on the plan to accompany zoning petition. 

Based on a review and evaluation of existing conditions, this office has determined that the 
proposed improvements do not affect access to a State road. Therefore, the State Highway Administration 
(SHA) has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofltem No. 2010-
0236-A. Please include our remarks in your staff report to the Zoning Commissioner. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha. state.md.us). 
Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/mb 

v~ ~ Steven D. Foste;q"(f 
Engineering Ac::~~rmits 
Division 

Cc: Ms. Colleen M. Kelly, Development Mgr. , Baltimore County 
Mr. Dennis A. Kennedy, Bureau of Development Plans Review, Baltimore County 
Mr. John Murphy, Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County 
Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone: 410-545-0300 • www.marylandroads.com 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

* 

934 York Road; SW/S York Road, 225 ' SE 
of c/line of Fairmount Avenue 
9th Election & 5th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): McDonald' s Corporation 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 10-236-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People 's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAR 1 d 2010 

.................• \ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

{J,..(. ~ ?/~/ .. , 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of March, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Jeffrey Bell, Construction Manager, 6903 Rockledge Drive, 

Suite 1100, Bethesda, MD 20817 and Stanley Fine, Esquire, 25 S. Charles Street, Suite 2115 , 

Baltimore, MD 21201 , Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NAME /1c ~ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER J01 -6)3t-A 

DATE 1- /1-- /0 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME 

...... ,..(,, 'VV"{ v,-v, " I\L. IV..I ,-\IVll"'l}::11'-'ft': v "'O'\llf\lHV I w-v:rc~VVJ1 ·,11,1 ,v ~· I .JQJf-c 1J"-'V¥11"'11\l,, .. ,"'Vl•l<1f\ 

• (,?"" 

;-z.q>'s~ e 6\Jq1'vtc . ~ 
WALE_t,tT'-( 2Ar2-S v-za~k, e b 

--------·-------

- -·--------·- ----· 

----------------------~------------------------+------------------------+---------------------

--------''---------------4---------------------+---------------------+-------------------



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 

NAME 

12 lC ~ p,: .,,.~ - ~ 4 I"\ - -. . 

l ___ 

- ··--··-- -----· 

--· 

---· 

--------

-o--
---

---- -

------

--- ----·--

---·-- ---·· 

--

CASE NAME /JC /Jo~f 
CASE NUMBER ~o .... o'J--3~A 
DATE 4 - 1Q-10 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 

t ... .A - ,,__~ - A.I. -I"~~ IN'I A4 a '2 t .t_A U.. l<IJ),.r _,,._ ~ ~- ,ru Jt ,,._,_ ...... ___... - --. ~ - ' - - - - - . 
7 

·-·---



Case No.: ~~:....___tJ /_D_--_- _0_~_5{_-_A _______ _ 
Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 

P~t!pA A-J 
No. 2 

.id:i_ f~ 
No. 3 

~~ 
No.4 

~~i~ 
No. 5 
~ ~ #:ii ')-4-ltJ 

· hv 1r6'1r<i Cc· /IJl' .... 

No. 6 / v v 
,Afh., 1 ·~~4--13--16 
fr~ ~~ -/'Jtt{J'/J ~.Cru~ 

No. 7 ~~~--
• A •• f;-.-. frd'A 1""~ 

VJ! 'V - l. •· . · - .•.J..: "~-:...!.IJ.1.11 

No. 8 ~~,JO 
( 

/J~1~ 
No.9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 

-









,, ... -":, -... . ~ -













TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
Traffic ImpacJ Stuclies •Feasibility• Traffic Signal Design• Traffic Counts •Expert Testimony 

February 9, 2010 

Mr. Jeffrey Bell Sr. 
Area Construc.tion Manager for BWR 
McDonald's USA, LLC 
Bethesda, Mary land 20817 

Re: McDonald's Restaurant #934 York Road, Baltimore County, MD 
Parking Lot Occupancy Counts 

Deur Mr. Bell: 

As requested, Traffic Concepts, Inc. eonducJed parking lot occupancy counts for 
the McDonald's parking lot, located along York Rmid, south -0f Fairmont A venue; The 
parking lot count was conducted on the following three days. 

• Thursday 1/21/10, 11 AM-2 PM 

• Friday 1/22/10, 11 AM -2 PM 

• Saturday 1/23/10, 7 AM - 1 PM 

We counted the number of occupied spaces every 15 minutes, for the time periods list 
above. There are a total of 43 parkjng spaces available, four of which are marked and 
signed as handicapped spaces. Therefore, 43 spaces were used to determine the peak 
period parking utilization rate. 

Peak Period Parking Demand 

DATE Peak 15 minute Peak Hour Actual Peak Period 
Time Period Utilization Parked 

Vehicles/ spaces 

Thursd~y 1121/10 12:45-1:00 86.0% 37/43 

Friday 1/22/ 10 12: 15-12:30 88.4% 38/43 

Saturday 1/23/10 10:00-10:15 81.4% 35/43 

i EXHIBIT 

~ _5_ ~ 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--- ~ 

325 Gambrills Road· Suite B • Gambrills, MD 21054 • Phone (410) 923-7101 • Fax (410) 923-6473 < .._ ____ . 



i 

Mr. Jeffrey Bell Sr. 
February 9, 2010 
Page -2-

The typical weekday noontime parking count revealed that the peak fifteen 
minute time period occurred from 12:45 PM to 1:00 PM. Prior to this peak 15 minute 
period, the parking utilization rate was 63 percent. After the pe,ak 15 minute period, the 
utilization rate dropped to 77 percent. The Friday peak count found that the peak period 
occurred over a 45 minute period lasting from 12:'15 PM to 1 :OD PM. During this time, 
the parking utilization ranged from 81 percentto 88 percent. During the following one 
hour period from 1 :00 PM to 2:00 PM, the parking utilization decreased and ranged from 
56 percent to 72 percent. The Saturday morning to afternoon parkii:ig count showed 
ample early morning parking availability. A spike over one fifteen minute time period 
was found to occur from 10:00 AM to 10: 1-5 AM. However, after this fifteen minute time 
period, the parking utilization de.creased. The Saturday noontime hour showed a second 
spike1 but this utilization rate did not exce~d 63 percent. 

Our findings show that the typical weekday and -Saturday peak periods that 
exceed 80 percent were btie:f, rtot surpassing fifteen minutes. The Friday peak parking 
utilization found over 80 percent occurred within the noontime peak hour and did not 
exceed forty-five minutes. 

If you have question concerning this analysis, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

Sincerely, 

;J!W !( / 
Mark Keeley, AlCP, B 
Traffic Concepts, Inc. 

Enclosures: Lot Count Sheets 

# 2564 

325 Gambrill s Road • Suite B • Gambrills, MD 21054 • Phone (410) 923-710 1 • Fax (410) 923-6473 



PARKING LOT OCCUPANCY COUNT 

PARKING LOT: McDONALD'S COUNTY: BALTIMORE 

COUNT BY: G. CAMPBELL DATE: January 21, 2010 

WEATHER: CLEAR DAY: Thursday 

CARS IN LOT 
% OF LOT FILL~D 

TIME 
*(43 TOTAL SPACES) 

11 :00-11:15 14 32.6% 
11 :15st1 :30 18 41 .9% 
11:30-11 ;45 19 44.2% 
11 :45-12:00 19 44.2% 
12:00-12 :15 2($ 60.5% 
12:15-12:30 27 62.8°/o 
12:30-1 2:45 27 62.8% 
12:45-1 :00 37 86.0% 
1 :00-1 :15 33 76.7% 
1:1.5-1:30 28 65.1% 
1:30°1 :45 31 7'? .. 1% 
1:45-2:QO 31 72.1% 

*There are a total of 43 parking spaces available according to the existing plan. 

TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
325 GAMBRILLS ROAD, SUITE B 
GAMBRILLS, MARYLAND 21054 
(410) 923-7101 FAX (410) 923~6473 
E-MAIL TRAFFIC@TRAFFIC-CONCEPTS.COM M:\2564 



PARKING LOT OCCUPANCY COUNT 

PARKING LOT: McDONALD'S COUNTY: BALTIMORE 

COUNT BY: G. CAMPBELL DATE: January 22, 201 O 

WEATHER: Clear DAY: FRIDAY 

CARS IN LOT 
% OF LOT FILLED 

TIME 
*(43 TOTAL SPACES) 

11 :00-11 :1'5 16 37.2% 
11 :15-11 :30 12 27.9% 
11 :30-11 :45 21 48.8% 
11 :45-12:00 18 41 .9% 
12:00-12: 15 27 62.8% 
12:15-12:30 38 88.4% 
12:30-12:45 37 86.0% 
12:45-1 :00 35 81.4% 
1:00-1 :15 30 69.8% 
1:15-1:30 31 72.1% 
1:30-1 :45 24 55.8% 
1:45-2:00 25 58.1% 

*There are a total of 43 parking spaces available according to the existing plan. 

TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
325 GAMBRILLS ROAD, SUITE B 
GAMBRILLS, MARYLAND 21054 
(410) 923-7101 FAX (410) 923-6473 
E-MAIL TRAFFIC@TRAFFIC-CONCEPTS.COM M:\2564 



PARKING LOT OCCUPANCY COUNT 

PARKING LOT: McDONALD'S COUNTY: BALTIMORE 

COUNT BY: G. CAMPBELL DATE: JANUARY 22, 2010 

WEATHER: CLEAR DAY: SATURDAY 

CARS IN LOT 
% OF LOT FILLl::D 

TIME 
*(43 TOTAL SPACES) 

7:00-7:15 9 20.9% 
7:15-7:30 10 23.3% 
7:30-7:45 10 23.3% 
7:45-8:00 17 39.5% 
8:00-8:15 17 39 .. 5% 
8:15-8:30 15 34.9% 
8:30-8:45 14 32.6% 
8:45-9:00 19 44.2% 
9:00-9 :15 15 34.9% 
9:15-9:30 18 41.9% 
9;30:9:45 23 53.5% 

9:45-10:00 21 48.8% 
10:00-10:15 35 81.4% 
10:15-10:30 29 67.4% 
10:30-10:45 25 58.1% 
10:45-11 :00 15 34.9% 
11 :00-11:15 1~ 44.2% 
11 : 15-11 :30 18 41.9% 
11:30-11 :45 1.7 39.5% 
11 :45'-12:00 22 51.2% 
12'. 00-12:15 25 58.1% 
12:15-12:30 22 51.2% 
12:30-12:45 27 62.8% 
12:45-1 :00 26 60.5% 

*There are a total of 43 parking spaces available according to the existing plan. 

TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
325 GAMBRILLS ROAD, SUITE B 
GAMBRILLS, MARYLAND 21054 
(410) 923-7101 FAX (410) 923-6473 
E-MAIL TRAFFIC@TRAFFIC-CONCEPTS.COM M:\2564 





BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Exec11tfre 

Ms. Caroline Hecker 
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
25 South Charles Street 
Suite 2115 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

Dear Ms. Hecker: 

MARYLAND 

DAVIDS. IANNUCC I 
Exec111ive Director 
Depar/111e111 of Eco110111ic De1•e/op111e111 

April 13, 2010 

The Depai1ment of Economic Development has reviewed the variance request and the 
accompanying site plan for the McDonald's Restaurant at 934 York Road in Towson and supp01ts 
the proposed modifications. 

The site is within the Towson Commercial Revitalization District and as such, is a priority area for 
reinvestment and redevelopment. Th.is section of York Road is appropriately transitioning from 
primarily auto related uses to restaurant and service uses that reflect the changing Towson 
commercial market. Several new fast food/fast casual restaurants have opened recently and during 
peak travel times, York Road, between the Circle and the Beltway, can become quite congested. 
McDonald's is very popular and during these times, it is not uncommon to see cars stacking along 
York Road, both along the outer southbound lane and more dangerously, along the inner 
no1thbound lane with cars attempting to make the opposing turn into the restaurant. 

The Depa1tment supp01ts the variances because the proposed addition for a second drive-through 
window should increase the efficiency of the drive-through operations and reduce the queuing 
time. This will improve both vehicular and pedestrian safety and benefit the other businesses 
located along this section of the corridor. AJso, as can be the case in Commercial Revitalization 
Districts, the building is older and located on a small lot and the variances are essential to enable 
the needed improvements. 

We look fotward to the improvements and please feel free contact me if you have any questions. 

EXHIBIT 

{ 
Rega ',:,.# J;{ -4!~ 
An rea v:£.s~aY ~ 
Director, Commercial Revitalization 
Program 

400 Wnshington Avenue Mezzanine I Towson , Md 21204-4665 I phone 4 J0.887.8000 I fox '1 10.887.8017 
www. baltirnorecountyon Ii ne. info 
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Page 1 of 3 

Hecker, Caroline 

From: nancypivec@aol.com 

Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2010 4:48 PM 

To: Hecker, Caroline 

Subject: Re: McDonald's - 934 York Road - Variance Petition 

From what I can see there is nothing for us to worry about. I go there every morning, and anything that will help 
with the drive thru will be great. I am oftern having to wait to turn in, and see people who literally back out onto 
York Road getting in there. I think if they have the two stations, that should hurry things a long, and it looks like 
there will be a bit of a longer waiting line space. Thanks for considering us. I have copied Ellis Rios, from the 
Stoneridge Association (other side of Fairmount) on this too. You may hear from her. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Hecker, Caroline <checker@rosenbergmartin.com> 
To: Ed Kilcullen <edkilcullen@yahoo.com> 
Cc: Nancy Pivec <nancypivec@aol.com> 
Sent: Tue, Mar 23, 201011 :18 am 
Subject: RE: FW: McDonald's - 934 York Road - Variance Petition 

Thanks for the quick response. 

Ms. Pivec, please feel free to call me if I can provide you with any additional information about the project. 

We look forward to working with you both. 

Caroline L. Hecker 
Rosenberg I Martin I Greenberg, LLP 
25 South Charles Street, Suite 2115 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
410 .727.6600 (p) 
410 .727.1115 (f) 
www.rosenberqmartin.com 

• ROSENBERG I MARTIN I GREENBERG, LLP 

From: Ed Kilcullen [mailto:edkilcullen@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 23, 2010 11:15 AM 
To: Hecker, Caroline 
Cc: Nancy Pivec 
Subject: Re: FW: McDonald's - 934 York Road - Variance Petition 

Ms. Hecker -- thanks very much for the head's up on the addition to the McDonald's. I 
discussed the project at the GTCCA meeting last week and it was agreed that I would forward 
the information to Nancy Pivec, President of Towson Park community association, which is the 
nearest neighborhood to the McDonald's. I have forwarded your messages to Nancy and have 
copied her on this message in case you wish to communicate with her directly. Thanks again 
for the information and your willingness to meet with us to discuss the plans. I will be back in 
touch with you after I hear from Nancy. 
Ed Kilcullen 

4/16/2010 

EXHIBIT 

1 



--- On Tue, 3/23/10, Hecker, Caroline <checker@rosenbergmartin.com> wrote: 

From: Hecker, Caroline <checker@rosenbergmartin.com> 
Subject: FW: McDonald's - 934 York Road - Variance Petition 
To: "edkilcullen@yahoo.com" <edkilcullen@yahoo.com> 
Cc: "Fine, Stanley" <SFine@rosenbergmartin.com>, "Bell Jeffrey" 
<jeff.bell@us.mcd.com>, "vzarski@bldginc.com" <vzarski@bldginc.com> 
Date: Tuesday, March 23, 2010, 11 :02 AM 

Dear Mr. Kilcullen: 

Page 2 of 3 

I wanted to follow up with you about the variance petition we filed on behalf of McDonald's Corporation 
relating to a small addition that is proposed for the restaurant at 934 York Road. A hearing on this matter 
has been scheduled for Monday, April 19, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. We would like to schedule a meeting with 
you and the Greater Towson Council of Community Associations regarding this project in advance of the 
hearing . Please let me know when you would be available. 

Thanks for your help. 

Caroline L. Hecker 
Rosenberg I Martin I Gr eenberg, LLP 
25 South Charles Street, Suite 2 11 5 
Ba ltimore, Ma ry land 21201 
410.727.6600 (p) 
410.727 .1115 (f) 
www .rosenberama rtin,com 

El ROSENBERG I MARTIN I GREENBERG, lLP 

From: Hecker, Caroline 
Sent: Wednesday, March 17, 2010 10:48 AM 
To: edkilcullen@yahoo.com 
Cc: Fine, Stanley; Bell Jeffrey; vzarski@bldginc.com 
Subject: McDonald's - 934 York Road - Variance Petition 

Dear Mr. Kilcullen : 

This firm represents McDonald's Corporation in connection with the Petition for Variance they recently 
filed relating to the existing McDonald's at 934 York Road. As you may know, the McDonald's at this 
location is an older model and has a somewhat inefficient drive-thru operation. In order to improve the 
functionality of the drive-thru, McDonald's proposes to construct a small addition of 296 square feet to the 
rear of the building in order to add a second drive-thru window service area. We expect that this minor 
addition to the structure will improve the efficiency of the drive-thru operation significantly. We are not 
proposing any expansion to the existing seating area, and the proposed addition will not be visible from 
the front of the restaurant. In order to construct this addition, however, certain variances to the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations are required. I am attaching a copy of the Petition for Variance and the Plat 
to Accompany Zoning Petition that were filed with the County on March 10, 2010. We have not yet been 
assigned a hearing date in this matter but, in the meantime, we would be happy to meet with you and the 
Greater Towson Council of Community Associations to share our plans and obtain any feedback you 
might have. Please let me know if you would like to schedule such a meeting and , if so, when you and 
your group would be available. 

4/16/2010 



·' 

·' 

Thanks for your help. 

Caroline L. Hecker 
Rosenberg I Martin I Greenberg, LLP 
25 South Charles Street, Suite 2115 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
410.727.6600 (p) 
410 .727 .1115 (f) 
www.rosenbergmartin.com 

El ROSENBERG I MARTIN I GREENBERG, LLP 

4/16/2010 

Page 3 of 3 



I!!! ROSENBERG 11 MARTIN I GREENBERG, LLP 
iii.I 25 South Cha rles Street, Suite 1 115 Baltimore, Maryl and 1 1201 ·3305 410·717-6600 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 934 YORK ROAD 

April 19, 2010 

JEFF BELL - TESTIMONY 

Name: Jeff Bell 

Address: 

Employer, employer's address: McDonald' s Corporation 

6903 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100 

Bethesda, MD 20817 

Your job title and responsibilities at McDonalds: Area Construction Manager 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Zoning Commissioner? Yes 

What is the location that is the subject of the petition? 934 York Road 

What is your interest in the property? McDonald's owns the property. 

What is at this location currently? 

There is an existing McDonald's on this site that was built in 1978. 

Identify photographs of the existing McDonald's. 

EXHIBIT - PHOTOS 

Describe the conditions at the existing McDonald's. 

EXHIBIT-PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION 

(Explain access, parking, location of improvements, size and shape of property, 
with emphasis on circulation and stacking problems due to configuration of 
existing drive-thru lane.) 

What does McDonald's propose to do at this location? 

Construct a 296-square foot addition to the rear of the existing building. 

EXHIBIT- ELEVATION OF ADDITION 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. J_ 



These dates and times were chosen because this McDonald's has its busiest hours 
on Fridays at lunch time and on Saturday mornings. Additionally, we wanted to 
conduct the parking study while school was in session, because the restaurant 
typically does less business in the summer months while many people are on 
vacation. 

What did this parking study reveal? 

The parking study, conducted by Traffic Concepts, Inc., indicated that there are 
43 marked parking spaces on the property. 

The peak time periods for utilization of the parking lot were as follows: 

Thursday, between 12:45 p.m. and 1 :00 p.m. (86% utilization); 

Friday, between 12:15 p.m. and 12:30 p.m. (88.4% utilization); and 

Saturday, between 10:00 a.m. and 10:15 a.m. (81.4% utilization). 

The parking study also noted that the typical weekday and Saturday peak periods 
where utilization exceeded 80 percent were brief, not surpassing 15 minutes. On 
Fridays, there was a 45 minute peak period of utilization over 80 percent. 

The parking study indicated that the existing parking lot was never fully occupied. 

What percentage of your business is done at the drive-thru window? 

Currently, 64 % of our business is done at the drive-thru. However, with the new 
addition, we are expecting an increase of about 5-10% in our drive-thru business. 

In your experience operating this McDonald's, have you ever encountered a 
problem relating to the amount of parking provided? 

No. 

Based on your experience operating this McDonald's, do you believe that the 42 
parking spaces to be provided will adequately meet the parking demands of the 
restaurant? 

Yes. Since we do a substantial amount of business at the drive-thru windows, the 
demands of this restaurant do not require as much parking as the Zoning 
Regulations would require. 

How many seats are there in the existing restaurant? 86 seats 

What is the amount of capital investment in this project? $200,000 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S -934 YORK ROAD 

April 19, 2010 

IWONA ZARSKA - TESTIMONY 

Name: Iwona Zarska 

Address: 

Employer, employer's address: 

What is your job title? 

Baltimore Land Design Group 
222 Schilling Circle, Ste. 105 
Hunt Valley, MD 21030 

Please describe the nature of the services you provide. 

Have you ever testified as an expert witness in the field of site engineering before the 
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County? 

Yes. 

Have you ever been accepted an approved as such an expert witness? 

Yes. 

I offer Ms. Zarska as an expert witness in site engineering. 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Zoning Commissioner? Yes. 

What has been your involvement with this project? 

As a result of the Petitioner's application, what variances are being requested? 

• Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 42 parking spaces in lieu of the required 56 
spaces; 

• Section 409. lO(B) to permit a drive-thru lane to cross the principal pedestrian 
access to the restaurant; 

• Section 409 .11 to allow exclusion of a separate loading area; 
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• 409.4(C) to permit a one-way 12' drive aisle in lieu of the required 16' drive 
aisle. 

Please identify the requested variances on the Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition. 

EXHIBIT-PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION 

Is the subject property peculiar, unusual, or unique when compared to other 
properties in the neighborhood? 

Are there certain characteristics of this property, such as "its shape, 
topography, sub-surface condition, environmental factors, historical 
significance, access or nonaccess to navigable waters, practical restrictions 
imposed by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar 
restrictions" that make this property unique? 

Yes. The small size and narrowness of the property make it unique, and practical 
restrictions are imposed by the size and location of the existing McDonald's restaurant. 

Since you have indicated that the property is peculiar, unusual, or unique, would 
strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations result in a 
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to the Petitioner? 

Yes. 

1. The small size and narrowness of the property limit the number of parking spaces 
that can be created on this site. Although a variance was previously granted to 
reduce the number of required parking spaces from 69 to 50, even this reduction 
proved infeasible. There are currently 43 parking spaces on the site, some of 
which will be reconfigured due to the proposed changes to the drive-thru lane. 
Due to the size and location of the existing structure, the site will not be able to 
accommodate more than 42 parking spaces once the addition is constructed. 

2. The small size and narrowness of the lot, combined with the restraints imposed by 
the size and location of the existing building, dictate the location of the drive-thru 
lane. Because the drive-thru lane wraps around the building, it must cross a 
principal pedestrian access from the parking area along the north side of the 
property. 

3. The small size and narrowness of the lot, combined with the restraints imposed by 
the size and location of the existing building, also prevent the inclusion of a 
separate loading area. Loading is currently performed along the rear of the 
building near the area of the proposed addition; however, loading will no longer 
be able to occur in this area due to the addition and the reconfiguration of the 
drive-thru lane. 

4. The small size and narrowness of the lot, combined with the restraints imposed by 
the size and location of the existing building, also require the drive aisle on the 
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north side of the building to be 12 ' wide in lieu of the required 16 ' . This is also 
due to the depth of the angled parking spaces along the northern property line. 
The total distance between the north face of the restaurant and the property line 
will remain 33 ' -however, once the parking spaces are re-striped, they will be 21 ' 
deep, with a 12' drive aisle. Currently, they are 17' deep with a 16 ' drive aisle. 

Would the granting of the variances be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the 
other property owners in the immediate vicinity, or substantially diminish and 
impair property values in the neighborhood? 

No. The granting of the variances would improve the use and enjoyment of other 
property owners in the immediate vicinity, as these variances will permit the 
addition of a second drive-thru window, which will improve the efficiency of the 
drive-thru operation and reduce queuing problems that often extend into York 
Road. 

We have also shared our plans with the Baltimore County Department of 
Economic Development, the Greater Towson Council of Community 
Associations, the Towson Park Community Association, and the Stoneridge 
Association, none of whom have voiced any objection to the proposal. 

EXHIBIT - LETTER OF SUPPORT - DEPT. OF ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

EXHIBIT - CORRESPONDENCE WITH NANCY PIVEC, 
PRESIDENT, TOWSON PARK COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

Would the granting of the variances impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, or overcrowd the land, or create an undue concentration of 
population, or substantially increase the congestion of the streets, or create 
hazardous traffic conditions, or increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger 
the public safety? 

No. The granting of the variances will not have adverse effects on any of these 
factors. In fact, it will likely improve traffic conditions by improving the 
efficiency of the drive-thru operation. 

Would the granting of the variances adversely affect transportation or unduly 
burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities? 

No. The granting of the variances will have no such adverse effects. 

Would the granting of the variances be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent 
of the BCZR? 

Yes. The granting of the variances will be strict harmony with the spirit and 
intent of the BCZR. 
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Would the granting of the variances cause any injury to the public health, safety, or 
general welfare? 

No. The granting of the variances will likely benefit public safety by improving 
traffic conditions around the entrance to the restaurant. 

Have you reviewed the Zoning Advisory Committee comments from the 
Department of Permits & Development Management on this project? 

Yes. 

How do you respond to their comment regarding the width of the drive aisle? 

The Zoning Regulations that were in place when the restaurant was originally 
constructed required that angled parking spaces that are painted at a 60 degree 
angle must have a depth of 17 feet. A 16-foot drive aisle was also required, for a 
minimum total distance between the edge of the drive-thru lane and the lot line of 
33 feet. 

The existing building was constructed to comply with those regulations. 

Under the current regulations, however, angled parking spaces that are painted at 
a 60 degree angle must have a depth of 21 feet. The 16-foot drive aisle is still 
required, for a minimum total distance between the edge of the drive-thru lane and 
the lot line of 3 7 feet. 

McDonald's is not proposing any changes to the existing restaurant 
besides the minor addition in the rear, and the distance between the edge 
of the building and the lot line will remain 33 feet. 

If the parking spaces are re-striped to meet the County's new 
requirements, however, there wm only be 12 feet left for the drive aisle. 

McDonald's could leave the angled parking spaces alone, and no 
variance would be required. 

The primary reason McDonald's wants to restripe the spaces, 
however, is to relocate the accessible parking spaces from the 
north side of the property to the east side of the property along 
York Road. This will create a safer condition for pedestrians 
traveling between these spaces and the restaurant than the existing 
condition which requires people who park in the accessible spaces 
to cross the drive aisle and the drive-thru lane to access the 
restaurant. 
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We do not believe that the substitution of parallel parking spaces along the north 
side of the property, as suggested in the ZAC comment, provides a viable 
solution. Not only would this result in a substantial reduction in the amount of 
off-street parking provided at the restaurant, it would also likely create significant 
traffic conflicts due to the difficulty many people have using parallel parking 
spaces. 

However, the relocation of the menu board as proposed will lengthen the drive­
thru lane, and the addition of a second window will increase the efficiency of the 
drive-thru operation. As a result, there should be fewer cars queuing along the 
north side of the property, and those cars should move through the drive-thru 
more quickly than they do currently. As a result, we do not believe that the 
reduction in width of the drive aisle to 12 feet will have the negative impacts 
suggested in the ZAC comment. 

Finally, in response to the concern raised in the ZAC comment that cars exiting 
parking spaces on the north side of the property will cause cars to back up onto 
York Road, we note that this will be the case whether the drive aisle is 12 feet 
wide or 16 feet wide. 

ND: 4848-2234-7525, v. I 
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